

Kim Reynolds governor

Office of the Governor

Adam Gregg lt governor

May 19, 2021

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 770, an Act relating to licensure renewal requirements adopted by rule by the Board of Educational Examiners.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely, ruld Kim Revnol Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



House File 770

AN ACT

RELATING TO LICENSURE RENEWAL REQUIREMENTS ADOPTED BY RULE BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATIONAL EXAMINERS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 272.2, subsection 1, Code 2021, is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

<u>NEW PARAGRAPH</u>. c. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection establishing licensure renewal requirements shall provide that up to half of the units needed for licensure renewal may be earned upon the successful completion of an individualized professional development plan as verified by the supervising licensed evaluator or by successful completion of professional development courses or programs offered by a professional development program licensed by the board, or by a practitioner

House File 770, p. 2

preparation institution or area education agency approved by the state board of education.

PAT GRASSLEY

Speaker of the House

LAKE CHAPMAN

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 770, Eighty-ninth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON Chief Clerk of the House

KIM REYNOLDS Governor

1ay 19th Approved , 2021